which is substantially higher than the second-best metric of 1,02. When ROC increases,
financial metrics deteriorate and scenarios become the least favourable. Variations in own
elasticities cause only slight changes in financial metrics. A decrease leads to a small decline,
and an increase leads to a slight improvement. Cross elasticities behave similarly, with the high
scenario yielding a positive NPV. Changes in these elasticity parameters result in the smallest
effects on financial outcomes. Regarding the discount rate, a lower rate improves financial
metrics, allowing the high scenario to reach a positive NPV while a higher discount rate reduces
profitability.

77

To conclude, ROC have the greatest influence on financial outcomes, while other parameters
have relatively modest impacts. Among these, own and cross elasticities have the least effect.
The high scenario achieves a positive NPV in at least one parameter change across all
parameters, while the base and low scenarios only show positive NPVs when ROC decreases.

Table 7-15: Sensitivity Results for the Eurostar Expansion

Alternative Eurostar Expansion
Scenario Base High Low Base High Low Base High Low
Financial Metric CAPEX -20% CAPEX Base CAPEX +20%
BCR 0,99 1,02 0,94 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,94 0,98 0,89
NPV (€ Million) -19,4 32,0 -90,2 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -88,7 -37,3 -159,5
IRR (%) 1,81 4,88 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A N/A 1,34 N/A
Financial Metric VOT -20% VOT Base VOT +20%
BCR 0,94 0,97 0,89 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,99 1,02 0,94
NPV (€ Million) -85,1 -37,3 -155,4 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -22,9 32,1 -94,4
IRR (%) N/A 0,90 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A 1,88 4,49 N/A
Financial Metric ROC -20% ROC Base ROC +20%
BCR 1,32 1,36 1,27 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,76 0,79 0,72
NPV (€ Million) 358,2 409,6 287,4 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -466,3 -414,9 -537,1
IRR (%) 19,42 21,74 16,76 0,14 2,87 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric OE -20% OE Base OE +20%
BCR 0,96 0,99 0,91 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,97 1,00 0,93
NPV (€ Million) -63,0 -8,3 -140,2 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -46,6 1,7 -110,8
IRR (%) N/A 2,58 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A 0,50 3,09 N/A
Financial Metric CE -20% CE Base CE +20%
BCR 0,94 0,98 0,88 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,99 1,01 0,94
NPV (€ Million) -89,7 -34,3 -166,4 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -23,8 23,9 -88,0
IRR (%) N/A 1,32 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A 1,70 4,25 N/A
Financial Metric DR 1% DR 3% DR 5%
BCR 0,99 1,02 0,94 0,96 1,00 0,92 0,94 0,97 0,89
NPV (€ Million) -19,2 43,9 -109,5 -54,0 -2,6 -124,9 -78,6 -36,0 -135,3
IRR (%) 0,14 2,87 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A 0,14 2,87 N/A

7.6.3 Sensitivity Results Dual Service Model
For the Dual Service Model, the effects of CAPEX, ROC and CE follow a similar pattern as
observed in the Eurostar Expansion. However, the responses of VOT, OE and DR differ.
Specifically, higher VOT values lead to more negative NPVs, but paradoxically result in higher
BCRs. For OE, increasing this parameter improves the NPV in the base and low scenarios, while
in the high scenario, a higher OE actually worsens the NPV. Regarding the discount rate, contrary
to typical expectations, a higher discount rate increases the NPV because the Dual Service
Model generates negative total cash flows, which become less negative when discounted more
heavily, thereby improving the NPV. Despite these variations, none of the sensitivity adjustments
result in a positive NPV for the Dual Service Model across all scenarios, reaffirming its overall
lack of profitability. The results are shown below in Table 7-16.

Table 7-16: Sensitivity Results for the Dual Service Model

Alternative Dual Service Model
Parameter Base High Low Base High Low Base High Low
Financial Metric CAPEX -20% CAPEX Base CAPEX +20%
BCR 0,82 0,84 0,76 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,80 0,82 0,75

78

Alternative Dual Service Model
Parameter Base High Low Base High Low Base High Low
NPV (€ million) -471,8 -420,6 -599,2 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -529,4 -478,2 -656,8
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric VOT -20% VOT Base VOT +20%
BCR 0,80 0,82 0,75 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,81 0,84 0,76
NPV (€ million) -487,7 -441,6 -616,5 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -513,6 -457,2 -639,5
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric ROC -20% ROC Base ROC +20%
BCR 0,93 0,96 0,87 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,62 0,64 0,58
NPV (€ million) -150,8 -99,6 -278,3 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -1.295,1 -1.243,9 -1.422,5
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric OE -20% OE Base OE +20%
BCR 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,81 0,82 0,76
NPV (€ million) -509,7 -444,5 -651,4 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -498,6 -459,8 -605,8
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric CE -20% CE Base CE +20%
BCR 0,74 0,77 0,69 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,84 0,86 0,79
NPV (€ million) -636,8 -575,7 -765,0 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -429,9 -385,0 -551,7
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric DR 1% DR 3% DR 5%
BCR 0,82 0,83 0,76 0,81 0,83 0,75 0,80 0,82 0,75
NPV (€ million) -623,7 -564,4 -788,6 -500,6 -449,4 -628,0 -410,7 -366,4 -510,7
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

7.6.4 Sensitivity Results Both Alternatives Implemented
For the scenario in which both alternatives are implemented the results are shown in Table 7-17.
The sensitivity patterns for CAPEX, VOT, ROC, OE, CE and the discount rate follow exactly the
same trends as observed in the Dual Service Model. Notably, only the high scenario under the
low ROC sensitivity results in a positive NPV. This again highlights the limited financial viability of
this combined alternative under the tested assumptions.

Table 7-17: Sensitivity Results for the Both Alternatives Implemented

Alternative Both Alternatives Implemented
Parameter Base High Low Base High Low Base High Low
Financial Metric CAPEX -20% CAPEX Base CAPEX +20%
BCR 0,88 0,90 0,83 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,85 0,88 0,80
NPV (€ million) -491,2 -401,8 -689,5 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -618,1 -528,7 -816,4
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric VOT -20% VOT Base VOT +20%
BCR 0,85 0,87 0,80 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,88 0,90 0,83
NPV (€ million) -572,8 -492,1 -771,9 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -536,5 -438,3 -733,9
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric ROC -20% ROC Base ROC +20%
BCR 0,99 1,01 0,93 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,77 0,79 0,72
NPV (€ million) -42,8 46,7 -241,0 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -1.066,5 -977,1 -1.264,8
IRR (%) 1,41 4,78 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric OE -20% OE Base OE +20%
BCR 0,86 0,89 0,80 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,87 0,89 0,82
NPV (€ million) -572,7 -465,4 -791,6 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -545,2 -471,9 -716,6
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric CE -20% CE Base CE +20%
BCR 0,82 0,84 0,76 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,89 0,91 0,85

79

Alternative Both Alternatives Implemented
Parameter Base High Low Base High Low Base High Low
NPV (€ million) -726,4 -622,6 -931,4 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -453,8 -374,9 -639,7
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Financial Metric DR 1% DR 3% DR 5%
BCR 0,88 0,90 0,82 0,87 0,89 0,81 0,85 0,88 0,80
NPV (€ million) -642,9 -538,3 -898,0 -554,6 -465,2 -752,9 -489,3 -412,4 -646,0
IRR (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that the financial outcomes of the project alternatives are
most influenced by variations in ROC and CAPEX, with ROC having the greatest impact on NPV
and overall investment viability. Value of time and discount rates also affect financial metrics but
to a lesser extent, while changes in own and cross elasticities have comparatively minor effects.
The Eurostar Expansion alternative shows the highest resilience to parameter changes,
occasionally achieving positive NPVs under favourable assumptions, whereas the Dual Service